



**2016/0275(COD)**

7.3.2017

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **36 - 137**

**Draft report**  
**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial**  
(PE599.628v01-00)

EU guarantee to the European Investment Bank against losses under financing operations supporting investment projects outside the Union

Proposal for a decision  
(COM(2016)0583 – C8-0376/2016 – 2016/0275(COD))



**Amendment 36**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Draft legislative resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Draft legislative resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. As regards the internal organisation of the European Parliament, and in light of the EIB's growing tasks and responsibilities, urges the Conference of Presidents of Parliament to make a proposal for a single committee or sub-committee approach, with view to ensuring EIB's permanently high level of accountability towards the Parliament and civil society**

Or. en

**Amendment 37**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Recital 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(1) The international community faces an unprecedented refugee crisis which requires solidarity, efficient mobilisation of financial resources and the need to confront and surmount the existing challenges in a concerted manner. All actors need to work together to apply sustained, medium and long-term policies and an efficient use of existing processes and programmes in order to support initiatives which contribute to addressing root causes of migration.**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(1) The international community faces an unprecedented refugee crisis which requires solidarity, efficient mobilisation of financial resources and the need to confront and surmount the existing challenges in a concerted manner. All actors need to work together to apply sustained, medium and long-term policies and an efficient use of existing processes and programmes in order to support initiatives which contribute to addressing root causes of migration.

*Amendment*

(1) The international community faces an unprecedented refugee **and migration** crisis which requires solidarity, efficient mobilisation of financial resources and the need to confront and surmount the existing challenges in a concerted manner. All actors need to work together to apply sustained, medium and long-term policies and an efficient use of existing processes and programmes in order to support initiatives which contribute to addressing root causes of migration.

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Inese Vaidere**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(2) A new **results-oriented** partnership framework with third countries which takes account of all Union policies and instruments should be developed. As part of that new partnership framework, the External Investment Plan should be established in order to support investments in regions outside the Union, while contributing to the achievement of the sustainable development **goal**. It should also fulfil the objectives of the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development and the objectives pursued by **the** other

*Amendment*

(2) A new partnership framework with third countries which takes account of all Union policies and instruments should be developed. As part of that new partnership framework, the External Investment Plan should be established in order to support investments in regions outside the Union, while contributing to the achievement of the sustainable development **goals**. It should also **aim to** fulfil the objectives of the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development and the objectives pursued by other financing instruments for external

financing instruments for external action.

action.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 40**

**Inese Vaidere**

#### **Proposal for a decision**

##### **Recital 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(4) A key component of the EIB Resilience Initiative is the expansion, in both quantitative and qualitative terms, of the EIB External Lending Mandate (ELM). This should enable the EIB to rapidly contribute to the EIP's objectives, in particular by providing additional financing to private-sector beneficiaries.

*Amendment*

(4) A key component of the EIB Resilience Initiative is the expansion, in both quantitative and qualitative terms, of the EIB External Lending Mandate (ELM). This should enable the EIB to rapidly contribute to the EIP's objectives, in particular by providing additional financing to private-sector beneficiaries *in order to boost long-term investment*.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 41**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a decision**

##### **Recital 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) In order to allow the ELM to respond to potential upcoming challenges and Union priorities, *as well as to provide a strategic response addressing root causes of migration*, the maximum ceiling for the EIB financing operations under the EU guarantee should be increased to EUR 32 300 000 000 by releasing the optional additional amount of EUR 3 000 000 000. *Under the general mandate, the amount of EUR 1 400 000 000 should be*

*Amendment*

(9) In order to allow the ELM to respond to potential upcoming challenges and Union priorities the maximum ceiling for the EIB financing operations under the EU guarantee should be increased to EUR 32 300 000 000 by releasing the optional additional amount of EUR 3 000 000 000.

*earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities in crisis affected areas.*

Or. en

**Amendment 42**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) In order to *allow the ELM to respond to potential upcoming challenges and Union priorities, as well as to provide a strategic response addressing root causes of migration*, the maximum ceiling for the EIB financing operations under the EU guarantee should be *increased to EUR 32 300 000 000 by releasing the optional additional amount of EUR 3 000 000 000*. Under the general mandate, the amount of EUR *1 400 000 000* should be earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities in crisis affected areas.

*Amendment*

(9) In order to respond to *Union requirements and priorities, including difficulties relating to migration, regional and sub-regional ceilings need to be readjusted, without exceeding* the maximum ceiling for the EIB financing operations under the EU guarantee, *which should be set at EUR 27 000 000 000*. Under the general mandate, the amount of EUR *3 700 000 000* should be earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities in crisis affected areas.

Or. it

**Amendment 43**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) In order to allow the ELM to respond to potential upcoming challenges and Union priorities, as well as to provide a strategic response addressing root causes of migration, the maximum ceiling for the

*Amendment*

(9) In order to allow the ELM to respond to potential upcoming challenges and Union priorities, as well as to provide a strategic response addressing root causes of migration, the maximum ceiling for the

EIB financing operations under the EU guarantee should be increased to EUR **32 300 000 000** by releasing the optional additional amount of EUR 3 000 000 000. Under the general mandate, the amount of EUR 1 400 000 000 should be earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities in crisis affected areas.

EIB financing operations under the EU guarantee should be increased to EUR **38 470 000 000** by releasing the optional additional amount of EUR 3 000 000 000. Under the general mandate, the amount of EUR 1 400 000 000 should be earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees, *transit* and host communities in crisis affected areas.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 44**

**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

#### **Proposal for a decision**

##### **Recital 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) In order to allow the ELM to respond to potential upcoming challenges and Union priorities, as well as to provide a strategic response addressing root causes of migration, the maximum ceiling for the EIB financing operations under the EU guarantee should be increased to EUR 32 300 000 000 by releasing the optional additional amount of EUR 3 000 000 000. Under the general mandate, the amount of EUR **1 400 000 000** should be earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities in crisis affected areas.

*Amendment*

(9) In order to allow the ELM to respond to potential upcoming challenges and Union priorities, as well as to provide a strategic response addressing root causes of migration, the maximum ceiling for the EIB financing operations under the EU guarantee should be increased to EUR 32 300 000 000 by releasing the optional additional amount of EUR 3 000 000 000. Under the general mandate, the amount of EUR **2 500 000 000** should be earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities in crisis affected areas.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 45**

**Marco Zanni**

#### **Proposal for a decision**

## **Recital 10**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(10) Under the new private sector lending mandate, the maximum amount of EUR 2 300 000 000 should be dedicated to projects addressing root causes of migration within the maximum increased ceiling and should benefit from the Comprehensive Guarantee by the Union.**

*deleted*

Or. it

## **Amendment 46**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Proposal for a decision**

#### **Recital 10**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(10) Under the new private sector lending mandate, the maximum amount of EUR 2 300 000 000 should be dedicated to projects addressing root causes of migration within the maximum increased ceiling and should benefit from the Comprehensive Guarantee by the Union.**

*Deleted*

Or. en

## **Amendment 47**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Proposal for a decision**

#### **Recital 11**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*



**(11) Addressing root causes of migration should be added as a new objective of the mandate.**

*Deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 48**  
**Inese Vaidere**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 11**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(11) Addressing root causes of migration should be added as a new objective of the mandate.

*Amendment*

(11) Addressing root causes of migration should be added as a new objective of the mandate **by linking Global Strategy for the Union's Foreign and Security Policy and the European Neighborhood Policy.**

Or. en

**Amendment 49**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 11**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(11) Addressing root causes of migration should be added as a new objective of the mandate.

*Amendment*

(11) Addressing **the** root causes of migration **and the needs of transit and host communities** should be added as a new objective of the mandate.

Or. en

**Amendment 50**  
**Heidi Hautala**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 12**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(12) *Complementarity and coordination with Union initiatives addressing root causes of migration should be ensured, including with Union support for the sustainable reintegration of returned migrants in the countries of origin.*

*Amendment*

(12) *deleted.*

Or. en

**Amendment 51**  
**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 13**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(13) Following the Paris Agreement adopted under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change<sup>4</sup>, the EIB should aim to *sustain* the current high level of climate relevant spending under the ELM, contributing to increasing its climate-related investment in developing countries from 25 % to **35 %** by 2020.

---

<sup>4</sup> Council Decision (EU) 2016/590 of 11 April 2016 on the conclusion, on behalf of the European Union, of the Paris Agreement adopted under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (OJ L 103, 19.4.2016, p. 1).

*Amendment*

(13) Following the Paris Agreement adopted under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change<sup>4</sup>, the EIB should aim to *increase* the current high level of climate relevant spending under the ELM, contributing to increasing its climate-related investment in developing countries from 25 % to **40 %** by 2020.

---

<sup>4</sup> Council Decision (EU) 2016/590 of 11 April 2016 on the conclusion, on behalf of the European Union, of the Paris Agreement adopted under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (OJ L 103, 19.4.2016, p. 1).

Or. en

## Amendment 52

Heidi Hautala

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### Proposal for a decision

#### Recital 15

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*(15) The EIB should develop and implement a set of indicators in its Results Measurement framework for projects in the public sector and in the private sector directed to refugees and host communities. Therefore, an assessment of the contribution of EIB financing operations addressing root causes of migration should be included in the Commission's annual reporting to the European Parliament and to the Council on EIB financing operations.*

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. en

## Amendment 53

Siegfried Mureşan

### Proposal for a decision

#### Recital 15

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(15) The EIB should develop and implement a set of indicators in its Results Measurement framework for projects in the public sector and in the private sector directed to refugees and host communities. Therefore, an assessment of the contribution of EIB financing operations addressing root causes of migration should be included in the Commission's annual reporting to the European Parliament and to the Council on EIB financing operations.

*Amendment*

(15) The EIB should develop and implement a set of indicators in its Results Measurement framework for projects in the public sector and in the private sector directed to refugees and host communities. Therefore, an assessment of the contribution of EIB financing operations addressing root causes of migration **and the needs of transit and host communities** should be included in the Commission's annual reporting to the European Parliament and to the Council on EIB financing operations.

**Amendment 54**  
**Marco Valli**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 15 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(15a) In order to prevent and combat fraud and abuse with regard to credits disbursed, it is deemed necessary to make the disbursement of direct and indirect loans conditional on the publication of country-by-country tax and accountancy data and on the disclosure of information on beneficial ownership by the beneficiaries and financial intermediaries involved in the financing operations.***

Or. it

**Amendment 55**  
**Heidi Hautala**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Recital 16**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(16) Only where it concerns the need to address urgencies and crisis situations that could arise within the mandate period and which are recognised as Union external policy priorities, the ceiling for reallocation between the regions by the EIB in the course of the mandate should be increased from 10 % to 20 %. ***The private sector mandate of EUR 2 300 000 000 and the amount of EUR 1 400 000 000 dedicated to public sector projects cannot be reallocated because its purpose is to***

(16) Only where it concerns the need to address urgencies and crisis situations that could arise within the mandate period and which are recognised as Union external policy priorities, the ceiling for reallocation between the regions by the EIB in the course of the mandate should be increased from 10 % to 20 %.

*address root causes of migration.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 56**

**Marco Zanni**

#### **Proposal for a decision**

##### **Recital 16**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(16) Only where it concerns the need to address urgencies and crisis situations that could arise within the mandate period and which are recognised as Union external policy priorities, the ceiling for reallocation between the regions by the EIB in the course of the mandate should be increased from 10 % to 20 %. The *private sector mandate of EUR 2 300 000 000 and the amount of EUR 1 400 000 000* dedicated to public sector projects cannot be reallocated because its purpose is to address root causes of migration.

*Amendment*

(16) Only where it concerns the need to address urgencies and crisis situations that could arise within the mandate period and which are recognised as Union external policy priorities, the ceiling for reallocation between the regions by the EIB in the course of the mandate should be increased from 10 % to 20 %. The amount of *EUR 3 700 000 000* dedicated to public sector projects cannot be reallocated because its purpose is to address root causes of migration.

Or. it

#### **Amendment 57**

**Siegfried Mureşan**

#### **Proposal for a decision**

##### **Recital 16**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(16) Only where it concerns the need to address urgencies and crisis situations that could arise within the mandate period and which are recognised as Union external policy priorities, the ceiling for reallocation between the regions by the EIB in the course of the mandate should be increased from 10 % to 20 %. The private sector

*Amendment*

(16) Only where it concerns the need to address urgencies and crisis situations that could arise within the mandate period and which are recognised as Union external policy priorities, the ceiling for reallocation between the regions by the EIB in the course of the mandate should be increased from 10 % to 20 %. The private sector

mandate of EUR 2 300 000 000 and the amount of EUR 1 400 000 000 dedicated to public sector projects cannot be reallocated because its purpose is to address root causes of migration.

mandate of EUR 2 300 000 000 and the amount of EUR 1 400 000 000 dedicated to public sector projects cannot be reallocated because its purpose is to address root causes of migration **and the needs of transit and host communities** .

Or. en

## **Amendment 58** **Siegfried Mureşan**

### **Proposal for a decision** **Recital 17**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(17) The list of eligible regions and countries and potentially eligible regions and countries should be modified in order to exclude high income countries with high credit rating (Brunei, Iceland, Israel, Singapore, Chile and South Korea). In addition, ***Iran is to*** be added to the list of potentially eligible regions and countries.

#### *Amendment*

(17) The list of eligible regions and countries and potentially eligible regions and countries should be modified in order to exclude high income countries with high credit rating (Brunei, Iceland, Israel, Singapore, Chile and South Korea). In addition, ***Russia should be removed from the list of eligible regions and countries and Iran should*** be added to the list of potentially eligible regions and countries.

Or. en

## **Amendment 59** **Pina Picierno, Patricija Šulin, Fulvio Martusciello**

### **Proposal for a decision** **Recital 17**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(17) The list of eligible regions and countries and potentially eligible regions and countries should be modified in order to exclude high income countries with high credit rating (Brunei, Iceland, ***Israel***, Singapore, Chile and South Korea). ***In***

#### *Amendment*

(17) The list of eligible regions and countries and potentially eligible regions and countries should be modified in order to exclude high income countries with high credit rating (Brunei, Iceland, Singapore, Chile and South Korea), ***except for***

*addition, Iran is to be added to the list of potentially eligible regions and countries.*

*countries where the EIB is involved in projects contributing to economic and political stability with their regions.*

Or. en

*Justification*

*Israel, having discussed with the EIB representatives in 2014 on investing in projects aiming at economic and political stability of the region, should be kept on the list as this will benefit to Palestine, Jordan and other counterparts in such an unstable region.*

**Amendment 60**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The maximum ceiling of the EIB financing operations under EU guarantee throughout the period 2014-20 shall not exceed EUR **32 300 000 000**. Amounts initially earmarked for financing operations but subsequently cancelled shall not count against the ceiling.

*Amendment*

The maximum ceiling of the EIB financing operations under EU guarantee throughout the period 2014-20 shall not exceed EUR **38 470 000 000**. Amounts initially earmarked for financing operations but subsequently cancelled shall not count against the ceiling.

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 2 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The maximum ceiling of the EIB financing operations under EU guarantee throughout the period 2014-20 shall not exceed EUR

*Amendment*

The maximum ceiling of the EIB financing operations under EU guarantee throughout the period 2014-20 shall not exceed

**32 300 000 000.** Amounts initially earmarked for financing operations but subsequently cancelled shall not count against the ceiling.

**EUR 27 000 000 000.** Amounts initially earmarked for financing operations but subsequently cancelled shall not count against the ceiling.

Or. it

**Amendment 62**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) a maximum amount of **EUR 30 000 000 000** under a general mandate, of which an amount of up to EUR 1 400 000 000 is earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to *refugees* and host communities;

*Amendment*

(a) a maximum amount of **EUR 36 170 000 000** under a general mandate, of which an amount of up to EUR 1 400 000 000 is earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to *addressing the root causes of migration and the needs of transit* and host communities;

Or. en

**Amendment 63**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 2 – point 1 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) a maximum amount of **EUR 30 000 000 000** under a general mandate, of which an amount of up to **EUR 1 400 000 000** is earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities;

*Amendment*

(a) a maximum amount of **EUR 27 000 000 000** under a general mandate, of which an amount of up to **EUR 3 700 000 000** is earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities;



**Amendment 64**

**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) a maximum amount of EUR 30 000 000 000 under a general mandate, of which an amount of up to EUR **1 400 000 000** is earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities;

*Amendment*

(a) a maximum amount of EUR 30 000 000 000 under a general mandate, of which an amount of up to EUR **2 500 000 000** is earmarked for projects in the public sector directed to refugees and host communities;

*(This amendment applies through the text)*

Or. en

*Justification*

*In many regions the situation of refugees on the ground has deteriorated to an extent that requires immediate response through public sector contracts. This concerns in particular child health care, sanitation and education needs in camps and communities. To this end, the respective ceiling shall be increased*

**Amendment 65**

**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 2 – point 1 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) *a maximum amount of EUR 2 300 000 000 under a private sector lending mandate for projects addressing root causes of migration.*

*Amendment*

*deleted*

**Amendment 66**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) *a maximum amount of EUR 2 300 000 000 under a private sector lending mandate for projects addressing root causes of migration.* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 67**

**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) a maximum amount of EUR 2 300 000 000 under a private sector lending mandate for projects addressing root causes of migration.

(b) a maximum amount of EUR 2 300 000 000 under a private sector lending mandate for projects addressing root causes of migration *and the needs of transit and host communities.*

Or. en

**Amendment 68**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point a**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point d (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(d) strategic response to addressing root causes of migration.;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 69**

**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point a**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point d (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(d) strategic response to addressing root causes of migration.;**

**(d) strategic response to addressing root causes of migration, *and the needs of transit and host communities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 70**

**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point a**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point d (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(d) strategic response to addressing root causes of migration.;**

**(d) strategic response to addressing root causes of migration *and the needs of transit and host communities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point a a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 2

*Present text*

*Amendment*

“

*Whilst preserving the EIB’s distinct character as an investment bank*, EIB financing operations carried out under this Decision shall contribute to the general EU interest, in particular the principles guiding Union external action, as referred to in Article 21 TEU and shall contribute to the implementation of international environmental agreements to which the Union is a party. The EIB *governing bodies are encouraged to take the necessary measures to adapt the EIB activity* to contribute to the Union external policies in *an* effective manner, *and to adequately* meet the requirements set out in this Decision”

*(aa) paragraph 2 is replaced by the following*

“

‘EIB financing operations carried out under this Decision shall contribute to the general EU interest, in particular the principles guiding Union external action, as referred to in Article 21 *of the* TEU and shall contribute to the implementation of international environmental agreements to which the Union is a party. The EIB *shall adapt its activity and policies as* necessary to contribute to the Union external policies in *the most* effective manner *and* meet the requirements set out in this Decision, *reflecting its distinct character as an investment bank.*”

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX:32014D0466>)

**Amendment 72**  
**Daniele Viotti**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point b**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

To ensure that private sector investments have the greatest development impact, the

To ensure that private sector investments have the greatest development impact, the

EIB shall endeavour to strengthen the local private sector in beneficiary countries through support to local investment as provided for in point (a) of paragraph 1. EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in paragraph 1 shall endeavour to also enhance its support to investment projects run by SMEs from the Union. In order to effectively monitor the use of funds for the benefit of the SMEs concerned, the EIB shall **establish and** maintain adequate contractual provisions imposing standard reporting obligations on both the financial intermediaries and the beneficiaries;

EIB shall endeavour to strengthen the local private sector in beneficiary countries through support to local investment as provided for in point (a) of paragraph 1. EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in paragraph 1 shall endeavour to also enhance its support to investment projects run by SMEs from the Union. In order to effectively monitor the use of funds for the benefit of the SMEs concerned, the EIB shall maintain adequate contractual provisions imposing standard reporting obligations on both the financial intermediaries and the beneficiaries. ***The EIB shall cooperate with financial intermediaries that can support the specific needs of SMEs in the countries of operation and that do not participate in EIB financing operations implemented in an eligible country through vehicles located in a foreign non-cooperative jurisdiction referred to in Article 13.***’;

Or. en

**Amendment 73**  
**Marco Valli**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point b**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 3 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

To ensure that private sector investments have the greatest development impact, the EIB shall endeavour to strengthen the local private sector in beneficiary countries through support to local investment as provided for in point (a) of paragraph 1. EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in paragraph 1 shall endeavour to also enhance its support to investment projects run by SMEs from

*Amendment*

To ensure that private sector investments have the greatest development impact, the EIB shall endeavour to strengthen the local private sector in beneficiary countries through support to local investment as provided for in point (a) of paragraph 1. EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in paragraph 1 shall endeavour to also enhance its support to investment projects run by SMEs from

the Union. In order to effectively monitor the use of funds for the benefit of the SMEs concerned, the EIB shall establish and maintain adequate contractual provisions imposing standard reporting obligations on both the financial intermediaries and the beneficiaries;

the Union. In order to effectively monitor the use of funds for the benefit of the SMEs concerned, the EIB shall establish and maintain adequate contractual provisions imposing standard reporting obligations on both the financial intermediaries and the beneficiaries, ***with a requirement for the beneficiaries and financial intermediaries involved in the financing operations to publish country-by-country tax and accountancy data and to disclose information on beneficial ownership.***

*(This amendment applies throughout the text; adoption thereof will necessitate corresponding adjustments throughout.)*

Or. it

#### *Justification*

*To significantly strengthen the EIB's policy on non-cooperative jurisdictions the head offices of beneficiary companies need to be monitored.*

#### **Amendment 74**

**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

#### **Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point b**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 1

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

To ensure that private sector investments have the greatest development impact, the EIB shall ***endeavour to strengthen*** the local private sector in beneficiary countries through support to local investment as provided for in point (a) of paragraph 1. EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in paragraph 1 shall endeavour to also enhance its support to investment projects run by SMEs from the Union. In order to effectively monitor

#### *Amendment*

To ensure that private sector investments have the greatest development impact, the EIB shall ***ensure that*** the local private sector, ***including cooperatives and social enterprises***, in beneficiary countries ***is strengthened*** through support to local investment as provided for in point (a) of paragraph 1. EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in paragraph 1 shall endeavour to also enhance its support to investment projects

the use of funds for the benefit of the SMEs concerned, the EIB shall establish and maintain adequate contractual provisions imposing standard reporting obligations on both the financial intermediaries and the beneficiaries;

run by SMEs *from the recipient country and* from the Union. In order to effectively monitor the use of funds for the benefit of the SMEs concerned, the EIB shall establish and maintain adequate contractual provisions imposing standard reporting obligations on both the financial intermediaries and the beneficiaries;

Or. en

#### *Justification*

*The social and solidarity economy (SSE), plays a crucial role in strengthening sustainable, smart growth, in the creation of decent and sustainable jobs, in cohesion and integration, and should be further promoted, supported and made accessible, in particular in this context as is broadly acknowledged. The SSE sector can be an important provider of social, health, educational, environmental, energy production and distribution services, enhancing the key objectives of social integration and stability.*

#### **Amendment 75**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point b a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 paragraph 6

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(ba) paragraph 6 is replaced by the following:*

*EIB financing operations supporting the general objective set out in point (b) of paragraph 1 shall support investment projects predominantly in the areas of transport, energy, environmental infrastructure, information and communication technology, health and education. This includes production and integration of energy from renewable sources, energy efficiency measures, energy systems transformation enabling a switch to lower carbon intensive technologies and fuels, sustainable energy*

*security and energy infrastructure, as well as electrification of rural areas, environmental infrastructure such as water and sanitation and green infrastructure, telecommunications and broadband network infrastructure*

Or. en

**Amendment 76**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point c**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 3 – paragraph 7 – subparagraph 3

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Over the period covered by this *decision*, the EIB should endeavour to sustain the current high level of climate-relevant operations, *while the minimum* volume of *those operations* shall represent at least 25 % of the total EIB financing operations.

*Amendment*

Over the period covered by this Decision, the EIB should endeavour to sustain the current high level of climate-relevant operations, *the* volume of *which* shall represent at least 25 % of the total EIB financing operations *outside the Union, with a view to further increasing this target by 2020.*

Or. en

**Amendment 77**  
**Heidi Hautala**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point c**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 3 – paragraph 7 – subparagraph 3

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Over the period covered by this decision, the EIB *should endeavour to sustain* the current *high* level of climate-relevant

*Amendment*

Over the period covered by this decision, the EIB *shall increase* the current level of climate-relevant operations, while the



operations, while the minimum volume of those operations shall represent at least **25** % of the total EIB financing operations.

minimum volume of those operations shall represent at least **40** % of the total EIB financing operations.

Or. en

**Amendment 78**  
**Marco Valli**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point c**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 8 – subparagraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in point (d) of paragraph 1 shall back investment projects that address root causes of the migration and contribute to **long-term** economic resilience **and safeguard** sustainable development in beneficiary countries. EIB financing operations shall, in particular, address increased needs for infrastructure and related services to cater for the migrants influx, and boost employment opportunities for host and refugee communities to foster economic integration and enable refugees to become self-reliant.

*Amendment*

EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in point (d) of paragraph 1 shall back investment projects that address root causes of the migration and contribute to **long-term** economic resilience, **creating a circular economy and safeguarding** sustainable development in beneficiary countries. EIB financing operations shall, in particular, address increased needs for infrastructure and related services to cater for the migrants influx, and boost employment opportunities for host and refugee communities to foster economic integration and enable refugees to become self-reliant.

*(This amendment applies throughout the text; adoption thereof will necessitate corresponding adjustments throughout.)*

Or. it

*Justification*

*The recycling rate in beneficiary countries needs to be incentivised in order to facilitate the transition to a development model which centres on the sustainability of the system, in which there are no waste products and in which materials are constantly reused.*

**Amendment 79**

**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point c**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 8 – subparagraph 2 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the public sector, including municipalities and public sector entities, in terms of infrastructure and services to address significantly increased needs.;

*Amendment*

(b) the public sector, including municipalities and public sector entities, in terms of infrastructure and services, ***in particular for health care with special facilities for children, for sanitation services and school education***, to address significantly increased needs.;

Or. en

*Justification*

*Medical treatment in particular of children, successful prevention of diseases by sufficient sanitary supplies, and provision of school education rank high among the needs for migrating children and their families.*

**Amendment 80**  
**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point c a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 8 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***ca (new) the following paragraph is inserted:***

***8a (new) EIB financing operations supporting the general objectives set out in paragraph 1 shall recognise that, as a cross-cutting issue in achieving sustainable development, gender equality is an important element for project due diligence. A gender perspective shall be applied to all such financing operations.***

**Amendment 81**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 5 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(2a) in Article 5, paragraph 1 is replaced by the following:***

***1. The Commission shall update, together with the EIB, the existing regional technical operational guidelines for EIB financing operations within one year of the entry into force of this Decision.***

***The regional technical operational guidelines shall be consistent with the wider Union regional policy framework set out in Annex IV. In particular, the regional technical operational guidelines shall ensure that EIB financing under this Decision is complementary to corresponding Union assistance policies, programmes and instruments in the different regions.***

***In updating the regional technical operational guidelines, the Commission and the EIB shall take into account relevant European Parliament resolutions and Council decisions and conclusions. The regional technical operational guidelines shall be consistent with the priorities contained in the national or regional programmes, where available, drawn up by the beneficiary countries, taking due account of any public consultation with local civil society in the***

*process of drawing up those programmes.*

*The Commission and the EIB shall ensure that local civil society is sufficiently well informed about planned and ongoing operations.*

*The Commission shall transmit to the European Parliament and to the Council the updated regional technical operational guidelines, as soon as they are established.*

*Within the framework set out by the regional technical operational guidelines, the EIB shall define corresponding financing strategies and ensure their implementation.*

*EIB financing operations shall be consistent with the regional technical operational guidelines and the strategies of the beneficiary country.*

*The regional technical operational guidelines shall be reviewed following the mid-term review referred to in Article 19.*

*EIB financing operations shall be consistent with the Commission Communication entitled 'A renewed EU strategy 2011-14 for Corporate Social Responsibility', including with regard to financial intermediaries.*

Or. en

**Amendment 82**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 b (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 5 - paragraph 2

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(2b) in Article 5(2) the following second subparagraph is added:***

***“As a general rule, the EU guarantee shall not cover financing and investment operations which:***

***(a) are linked to the military or security sector,***

***(b) support the development of nuclear energy,***

***(c) further fossil fuel and carbon lock-in,***

***(d) have significant environmental external costs,***

***(e) are linked to mega-dams,***

***(f) are in sectors or projects that have risks of undermining the human rights in partner countries such as the forced displacement of populations. A publicly available ex ante human rights and environmental impact assessment shall be carried out to identify any such risks.”***

Or. en

**Amendment 83**

**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 8 – paragraph 5

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(3a) in Article 8, paragraph 5 is replaced by the following :***

***“5. Financing agreements with individual promoters relating to EIB financing operations shall also include appropriate procurement, environmental, climate and***

*social provisions in accordance with the EIB's own rules and procedures, including requirements to make the EU guarantee and EIB involvement visible to the end beneficiary.”*

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 a (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 8 – paragraph 6

*Present text*

““6. The Commission and the EIB shall set out in the guarantee agreement referred to in Article 14 a clear and transparent allocation policy allowing the EIB to identify, within its external activity, the operations to be financed under this Decision in order to ensure the most effective use of the EU guarantee. The allocation policy shall be based on the creditworthiness of EIB financing operations as assessed by the EIB, the ceilings as defined in Annex I, the nature of the counterparty, whether a sovereign State or a sub-sovereign entity falling under paragraph 1 of this Article or a private entity, EIB risk absorption capacity and other relevant criteria, including added value of the EU guarantee. The European Parliament and the Council shall be informed on the allocation policy in accordance with Article 14.”“

*Amendment*

***(3a) in Article 8, paragraph 6 is replaced by the following:***

““6. The Commission and the EIB shall set out in the guarantee agreement referred to in Article 14 a clear and transparent allocation policy allowing the EIB to identify, within its external activity, the operations to be financed under this Decision in order to ensure the most effective use of the EU guarantee. The allocation policy shall be based on the creditworthiness of EIB financing operations as assessed by the EIB, the ceilings as defined in Annex I, the nature of the counterparty, whether a sovereign State or a sub-sovereign entity falling under paragraph 1 of this Article or a private entity, EIB risk absorption capacity and other relevant criteria, including added value of the EU guarantee. The European Parliament and the Council shall be informed on the allocation policy ***under this Decision including in comparison with EIB's own risk lending allocation policy outside the Union,*** in accordance with Article 14.”“

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32014D0466>)

## **Amendment 85**

**Marco Valli**

### **Proposal for a decision**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 9 – paragraph 5

#### *Present text*

“5. The results of monitoring shall, *where possible*, be disclosed, subject to confidentiality requirements *and the agreement of relevant parties.*”

#### *Amendment*

**(3a) Article 9 – Paragraph 5 is replaced by the following:**

“5. The results of monitoring shall be disclosed, subject to confidentiality requirements”<sup>6</sup>

*(This amendment applies throughout the text; adoption thereof will necessitate corresponding adjustments throughout.)*

Or. it

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32014D0466>)

#### *Justification*

*The utmost transparency needs to be ensured.*

## **Amendment 86**

**Marco Zanni**

### **Proposal for a decision**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 9 – paragraph 2

#### *Present text*

“In addition to the ex-ante assessment of

#### *Amendment*

**(3a) Article 9, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:**

“In addition to the ex-ante assessment of

development-related aspects, the EIB shall monitor the implementation of financing operations. In particular, it shall require the project promoters to carry out thorough monitoring during project implementation until completion, inter alia, on the economic, development, social, environmental and human rights impact of the investment project. The EIB shall verify on a regular basis the information provided by the project promoters and make it publicly available ***if the project promoter agrees. Where possible, project completion reports related to EIB financing operations shall be published excluding confidential information.***”

development-related aspects, the EIB shall monitor the implementation of financing operations. In particular, it shall require the project promoters to carry out thorough monitoring during project implementation until completion, inter alia, on the economic, development, social, environmental and human rights impact of the investment project. The EIB shall verify on a regular basis the information provided by the project promoters and make it publicly available. ***Project completion reports related to EIB financing operations shall be published.***”

Or. it

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32014D0466&from=EN>)

**Amendment 87**  
**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 b (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(3b) in Article 9, paragraph 1, subparagraph 2 is replaced by the following:***

***“Where applicable, this appraisal shall include an assessment of how the capacities of the beneficiaries of EIB financing can be reinforced throughout the project cycle with technical assistance. The EIB’s own rules and procedures shall include the necessary provisions on assessment of environmental and social impact of investment projects and of aspects related to human rights and conflict prevention, to ensure that investment projects supported under this Decision are environmentally and socially***



*sustainable. The EIB shall ensure the available internal practical guidance on application of due diligence ensures respect for human rights, taking into account existing human rights benchmarks provided by the Union, relevant United Nations bodies and human rights organizations, in its project assessments.”*

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 b (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

*Present text*

““Where *appropriate*, this appraisal shall include an assessment of how the capacities of the beneficiaries of EIB financing can be reinforced throughout the project cycle with technical assistance. The EIB’s own rules and procedures shall include the necessary provisions on assessment of environmental and social impact of investment projects and of aspects related to human rights and conflict prevention, to ensure that investment projects supported under this Decision are environmentally and socially sustainable.  
““

*Amendment*

*(3b) in Article 9, paragraph 1, subparagraph 2 is replaced by the following:*

““Where *applicable*, this appraisal shall include an assessment of how the capacities of the beneficiaries of EIB financing can be reinforced throughout the project cycle with technical assistance. The EIB’s own rules and procedures shall include the necessary provisions on assessment of environmental and social impact of investment projects and of aspects related to human rights and conflict prevention, to ensure that investment projects supported under this Decision are environmentally and socially sustainable.  
*The EIB shall ensure that the available internal practical guidance on application of due diligence ensures respect for human rights, taking into account existing human rights benchmarks provided by the Union, relevant United Nations bodies and human rights organisations, in its project*

assessments.”<sup>66</sup>

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32014D0466>)

## Amendment 89

Marco Valli

### Proposal for a decision

#### Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 b (new)

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 9 – paragraph 2

#### *Present text*

“2. In addition to the ex-ante assessment of development-related aspects, the EIB shall monitor the implementation of financing operations. In particular, it shall require the project promoters to carry out thorough monitoring during project implementation until completion, inter alia, on the economic, development, social, environmental and human rights impact of the investment project. ***The EIB shall verify on a regular basis the information provided by the project promoters and make it publicly available if the project promoter agrees. Where possible, project completion reports related to EIB financing operations shall be published excluding confidential information.***”

#### *Amendment*

***(3b) Article 9 – Paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:***

“2. In addition to the ex-ante assessment of development-related aspects, the EIB shall monitor the implementation of financing operations. In particular, it shall require the project promoters to carry out thorough monitoring during project implementation until completion, inter alia, on the economic, development, social, environmental and human rights impact of the investment project.

***The ex-ante assessment shall be carried out by an independent body and the results shall be public.***

***The EIB shall verify on a regular basis the information provided by the project promoters and make it publicly available. Project completion reports related to EIB financing operations shall be published excluding confidential information.***”

*(This amendment applies throughout the*

*text. adoption thereof will necessitate corresponding adjustments throughout.)*

Or. it

*(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32014D0466>)*

*Justification*

*An independent body will ensure that political pressure does not invalidate the results in order to support interests that are not in keeping with those established by this decision.*

**Amendment 90**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 b (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 9 – paragraph 5

*Present text*

*Amendment*

“

5. The results of monitoring shall, *where possible*, be disclosed, *subject to confidentiality requirements and the agreement of relevant parties.*”

**(3b) Article 9, paragraph 5 is replaced by the following:**

“

5. The results of monitoring shall be disclosed *and made available to the public.*”

Or. it

*(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32014D0466&from=EN>)*

**Amendment 91**  
**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 – point a – introductory part**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 11 – paragraph 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(a) *in* point (b), *the following sentence is added*:

(a) point (b), *is amended as follows*:

Or. en

## **Amendment 92**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 – point a**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

article 11 paragraph 1 b)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) *Indicators for projects providing strategic response addressing root causes of migration shall be developed by the EIB;;*

*deleted*

Or. en

## **Amendment 93**

**Gérard Deprez**

### **Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 – point a**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) *Indicators for projects providing strategic response addressing root causes of migration shall be developed by the EIB;;*

(b) *an assessment of the added value, the estimated outputs, outcomes and development impact of EIB financing operations at an aggregated basis, drawing on the EIB's Results Measurement framework annual report. To that effect, the EIB shall use performance indicators in relation to development, environmental and social aspects, including human right and gender equality aspects, of projects*

*funded, taking into account the relevant indicators under the Paris Declaration of 2005 for Aid Effectiveness. Indicators for gender equality shall include the promotion of equality between women and men, gender budgeting and targets, and, where possible, shall be evaluated ex post by disaggregating data by gender. Indicators for environmental aspects of projects shall include criteria for clean technology which are oriented in principle at energy efficiency and technologies for reducing emissions. The EIB shall develop indicators for projects providing strategic response addressing root causes of migration;*

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 – point a a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – point b

*Present text*

“an assessment of the added value, the estimated outputs, outcomes and development impact of EIB financing operations at an aggregated basis, drawing on the EIB’s Results Measurement framework annual report. To that effect, the EIB shall use performance indicators in relation to development, environmental and social aspects, including human right aspects, of projects funded, taking into account the relevant indicators under the Paris Declaration of 2005 for Aid Effectiveness. Indicators for environmental aspects of projects shall include criteria for clean technology which are oriented in principle at energy efficiency and

*Amendment*

*(aa) point (b) is amended as follows*

“an assessment of the added value, the estimated outputs, outcomes and development impact of EIB financing operations at an aggregated basis, drawing on the EIB’s Results Measurement framework annual report. To that effect, the EIB shall use performance indicators in relation to development, environmental and social aspects, including, **wherever possible, human right and gender equality** aspects, of projects funded, taking into account the relevant indicators under the Paris Declaration of 2005 for Aid Effectiveness. Indicators for environmental aspects of projects shall include criteria for clean technology which are oriented in

technologies for reducing emissions;”

principle at energy efficiency and technologies for reducing emissions. *The EIB shall develop indicators for projects providing strategic response addressing root causes of migration;*”

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32014D0466>)

## **Amendment 95**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 – point a a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – point c

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(aa) in Article 11(1), point (c) is replaced by the following:*

*“(c) an assessment of the contribution of EIB financing operations to the fulfilment of Union external policy and strategic objectives. The Commission, in cooperation with the European External Action Service (EEAS), shall establish a framework and methodology for annual reporting by the EIB on its operations covered by the Community Guarantee and their compliance with the general principles guiding Union external action as referred in Article 21 TEU. The key objective of this reporting shall be to monitor the compliance of the EIB financing operations with Treaty obligations, and in particular the provisions of Article 21 TEU, including respect and promotion of human rights, eradication of poverty, and the management of environmental risks. The methodology for annual reporting shall be developed by the Commission and the EEAS by ...*

*[please insert the date 12 months after the entry into force of this revised Decision], and will build on reporting on human rights compliance by the EIB, as required by the EU Strategic Framework and Action Plan on Human Rights and Democracy. On the basis of the annual reporting from the EIB, the Commission shall annually submit to the European Parliament its own evaluation of the information provided by the EIB and, after taking into account the opinion of the European Parliament, propose possible changes in the policies and procedures followed by the EIB for adoption by the Member States . Recommendations by the European Commission and the European Parliament on how to improve EIB reporting to this end shall be reflected during the updating of the Regional Technical Operational Guidelines. ”*

Or. en

## **Amendment 96**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 – point b**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 11 – paragraph 1 – point (j)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(j) An assessment of the contribution of EIB financing operations in providing strategic response addressing root causes of migration. ;*

*deleted*

Or. en

## **Amendment 97**

**Marco Valli**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 11 – paragraph 6

*Present text*

“6. The EIB shall *on a regular basis* provide the European Parliament, the Council and the Commission with all its independent evaluation reports which assess the practical results achieved by the specific activities of the EIB under this Decision and other external mandates.”

*Amendment*

**(5a) Article 11 – Paragraph 6 is replaced by the following:**

“6. The EIB shall *annually* provide the European Parliament, the Council and the Commission with all its independent evaluation reports which assess the practical results achieved by the specific activities of the EIB under this Decision and other external mandates.”

*(This amendment applies throughout the text; adoption thereof will necessitate corresponding adjustments throughout.)*

Or. it

*(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32014D0466>)*

*Justification*

*The regularity needs to be defined in order to obtain the necessary data and information to monitor effectively the measures taken.*

**Amendment 98**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 b (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

article 12

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(5b) Article 12 is replaced by the following**



***Transparency and public disclosure of information***

***1. In accordance with its own transparency policy and Union principles on access to documents and information, and progressively with International Aid Transparency Initiative standards, the EIB shall make publicly available on its website information relating to:***

***(a) all EIB financing operations carried out under this Decision, after the project approval stage, in particular indicating whether an investment project is covered by the EU guarantee and how it contributes to the goals of the Union external action, noting in particular its economic, social, and environmental and climate impact;***

***(b) unless confidentiality requirements apply, any memoranda of understanding between the EIB and other European or international financial institutions having a bearing on EIB financing operations under this Decision;***

***(c) where possible and appropriate, existing framework agreements between the EIB and a recipient country. When signing new agreements or amending existing ones, the EIB shall ensure their disclosure;***

***(d) the EIB's allocation policy***

***2. The Commission shall make publicly available on its website specific information relating to all cases of recoveries under the guarantee agreement referred to in Article 14, and the agreement laying down the detailed provisions and procedures relating to recovery of claims referred to in Article 15(2), unless confidentiality requirements apply.***

**Amendment 99**  
**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 12 – paragraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(5a) in Article 12(1), point (a) is replaced by the following:**

**“(a) all EIB financing operations carried out under this Decision, after the project approval stage, in particular indicating whether an investment project is covered by the EU guarantee and how it contributes to the goals of the Union external action, noting in particular its genders-differentiated economic, social and environmental impact, as well as publish relevant information related to individual projects under this decision, taking into account the protection of confidential and commercially sensitive information.”**

Or. en

**Amendment 100**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 b (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 12 – paragraph 1 – point a

*Present text*

*Amendment*

“(a) all EIB financing operations carried

**(5b) in Article 12 (1), point (a) is replaced by the following:**

“(a) all EIB financing operations carried

out under this Decision, after the project approval stage, in particular indicating whether an investment project is covered by the EU guarantee and how it contributes to the goals of the Union external action, noting in particular its economic, social and environmental impact;”

out under this Decision, after the project approval stage, in particular indicating whether an investment project is covered by the EU guarantee and how it contributes to the goals of the Union external action, noting in particular its economic, social and environmental impact, *as well as publish relevant information related to individual projects under this decision, including the Results measurement sheets, taking into account the protection of confidential and commercially sensitive information;*”

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/ALL/?uri=CELEX%3A32014D0466>)

## **Amendment 101**

**Marco Zanni**

### **Proposal for a decision**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 12 – paragraph 1 - point b

*Present text*

*Amendment*

“*unless confidentiality requirements apply*, any memoranda of understanding between the EIB and other European or international financial institutions having a bearing on EIB financing operations under this Decision;”

*(5a) Article 12, paragraph 1, point b is replaced by the following:*

“any memoranda of understanding between the EIB and other European or international financial institutions having a bearing on EIB financing operations under this Decision;”

Or. it

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32014D0466&from=EN>)

## **Amendment 102**

**Marco Zanni**

### **Proposal for a decision**

#### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 b (new)**

AM\1118986EN.docx

43/61

PE601.022v01-00

**EN**

Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 12 – paragraph 1 - point c

*Present text*

“

***where possible and appropriate***, existing framework agreements between the EIB and a recipient country. When signing new agreements or amending existing ones, the EIB shall endeavour to make possible their disclosure;”

*Amendment*

***(5b) Article 12, paragraph 1, point c is replaced by the following:***

“

existing framework agreements between the EIB and a recipient country. When signing new agreements or amending existing ones, the EIB shall endeavour to make possible their disclosure;”

Or. it

*(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32014D0466&from=EN>)*

### **Amendment 103**

**Heidi Hautala**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 13

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(5a) Article 13 is replaced by the following:***

***In its financing operations, the EIB shall not tolerate any activities carried out for illegal purposes, including money laundering, financing of terrorism, tax fraud and tax evasion, corruption, and fraud affecting the financial interests of the Union. In particular the EIB shall not participate in any financing operation implemented in an eligible country through a vehicle located in a non-cooperative jurisdiction, characterised in particular by no, or only nominal, or low taxes, a lack of effective automatic exchange of information in tax matters, a***

*lack of transparency in legislative, judicial or administrative provisions and providing harmful tax measures as defined by the Union's Code of Conduct on Business taxation or, identified by the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development as being a non-cooperative jurisdiction or, identified as high risk countries pursuant to the second paragraph of Article 9 of Directive (EU) 2015/849 of the European Parliament and the Council<sup>1a</sup> or, included in the common Union list of non-cooperative tax jurisdictions.*

---

*<sup>1a</sup> Directive (EU) 2015/849 of the European Parliament and the Council of 20 May 2015 on the prevention of the use of the financial system for the purposes of money laundering or terrorist financing, amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council, and repealing Directive 2005/60/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Commission Directive 2006/70/EC (OJ L 141, 5.6.2015, p. 73)*

Or. en

**Amendment 104**  
**Daniele Viotti**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
art. 13

*Present text*

“In its financing operations, the EIB shall not tolerate any activities carried out for illegal purposes, including money laundering, financing of terrorism, tax fraud and tax evasion, corruption, and

*Amendment*

“In its financing operations, the EIB shall not tolerate any activities carried out for illegal purposes, including money laundering, financing of terrorism, tax fraud and tax evasion, corruption, and

fraud affecting the financial interests of the Union. In particular the EIB shall not participate in any financing operation implemented in an eligible country through a foreign vehicle located in a non-cooperative jurisdiction identified as such by the Union, the United Nations, the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development or the Financial Action Task Force.

***In its financing operations, the EIB shall apply the principles and standards set out in Union law on the prevention of the use of the financial system for the purpose of money laundering and terrorist financing, including a requirement to take reasonable measures to identify the beneficial owners where applicable.”***

fraud affecting the financial interests of the Union. In particular the EIB shall not participate in any financing operation implemented in an eligible country through a foreign vehicle located in a non-cooperative jurisdiction identified as such by the Union, the United Nations, the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development or the Financial Action Task Force.

***It shall not make use of or engage in tax avoidance structures, in particular aggressive tax planning schemes or practices not complying with tax good governance criteria, as set out in Union legislation or Commission, Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development or Financial Action Task Force recommendations and communications or any formal notice by the latter. It shall not maintain business relations with entities established in jurisdictions that do not co-operate with the Union in relation to the application of the internationally agreed tax standards on transparency and exchange of information. When it concludes agreements with financial intermediaries, it shall transpose requirements referred to in this paragraph in the relevant contracts.***

In its financing operations, the EIB shall apply the principles and standards set out in Union law on the prevention of the use of the financial system for the purpose of money laundering and terrorist financing, including a requirement to take reasonable measures to identify the beneficial owners where applicable.

***The EIB shall launch a discussion with institutions and stakeholders on revising its policy on non-cooperative jurisdictions so that no business relationships or client relations are maintained or activated, and shall adopt an updated policy by mid-2018. It shall subsequently report***

*annually about its implementation.”*

Or. en

(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32014D0466&from=EN>)

**Amendment 105**  
**Marco Valli**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 b (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 13

*Present text*

“Article 13

Non-cooperative jurisdictions

In its financing operations, the EIB shall not tolerate any activities carried out for illegal purposes, including money laundering, financing of terrorism, tax fraud and tax evasion, corruption, and fraud affecting the financial interests of the Union. In particular the EIB shall not participate in any financing operation implemented in an eligible country through a foreign vehicle located in a non-cooperative jurisdiction identified as such by the Union, the United Nations, the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development or the Financial Action Task Force. In its financing operations, the EIB shall apply the principles and standards set out in Union law on the prevention of the use of the financial system for the purpose of money laundering and terrorist financing, including a requirement to take reasonable measures to identify the beneficial owners where applicable.”

*Amendment*

***(5b) Article 13 is replaced by the following:***

“Article 13

Non-cooperative jurisdictions

In its financing operations, the EIB shall not tolerate any activities carried out for illegal purposes, including money laundering, financing of terrorism, tax fraud and tax evasion, corruption, and fraud affecting the financial interests of the Union. In particular the EIB ***and the financial intermediaries it uses*** shall not participate in any financing operation implemented in an eligible country through a foreign vehicle located in a non-cooperative jurisdiction identified as such by the Union, the United Nations, the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development or the Financial Action Task Force. In its financing operations, the ***EIB and the financial intermediaries it uses*** shall apply the principles and standards set out in Union law on the prevention of the use of the financial system for the purpose of money laundering and terrorist financing, including a requirement to take reasonable measures to identify the beneficial owners

where applicable.”

*(This amendment applies throughout the text; adoption thereof will necessitate corresponding adjustments throughout.)*

Or. it

*(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32014D0466>)*

*Justification*

*The same standards laid down in the legislation must also be explicitly imposed upon the financial intermediaries used by the EIB.*

**Amendment 106**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Article 13 – paragraph 1 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(5a) in Article 13, the following paragraph is added after the first paragraph :***

***The EIB shall swiftly apply the relevant Union legislation and standards regarding tax avoidance and tax havens that are in place or will be adopted in the future. The EIB shall require its clients to comply with these rules accordingly. The EIB shall take proactive measures and perform increased due diligence measures in case of links of EIB projects to jurisdictions raising tax concerns.***

Or. en

**Amendment 107**  
**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**

PE601.022v01-00

48/61

AM\1118986EN.docx



**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 b (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 13 – paragraph 1 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(5b) in Article 13 the following paragraph is added after the first paragraph:***

***The EIB shall swiftly apply the relevant Union legislation and standards regarding tax avoidance and tax havens that is in place or will be adopted in the future. The EIB shall require its clients to comply with these rules accordingly. The EIB shall take proactive measures and perform increased due diligence measures in case of links of EIB projects to jurisdictions raising tax concerns.***

Or. en

**Amendment 108**

**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 c (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 13 – paragraph 2 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(5c) in Article 13, the following paragraph is added after the second paragraph :***

***Financing operations under this decision shall be in full compliance with the EIB's uncooperative jurisdictions policy (NCJ policy) which shall be amended as soon as the Union list of non-cooperative tax jurisdictions is established.***

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 c (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 13 – paragraph 2 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(5c) in Article 13, the following paragraph is added after the second paragraph:**

***Financing operations under this decision shall be in full compliance with the EIB’s uncooperative jurisdictions policy (NCJ policy) which shall be amended as soon as the Union list of non-cooperative tax jurisdictions is established.***

Or. en

**Amendment 110**  
**Gérard Deprez**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Article 20 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(6a) The following article shall be inserted after Article 20 :**

**“Article 20 a**

***Transitional provisions***

***The EIB may finance projects for the private sector lending mandate before the entry into force of this Decision and the conclusion of an EU Guarantee Agreement between the Commission and the EIB. Such projects may be included within the EU guarantee coverage, subject to confirmation by the Commission of the respect of the terms to***

*be agreed in the EU Guarantee Agreement.”*

Or. en

## **Amendment 111**

**Gérard Deprez**

### **Proposal for a decision**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 a (new)**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – subparagraph 2 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(7a) EIB governing bodies shall in particular use such possibility of reallocation to allow for a continued focus of the EU guarantee on priority countries with a higher risk profile than those covered under EIB’s Own Risk Facilities. The Commission shall keep the European Parliament and the Council regularly informed of such reallocations including in comparison with EIB’s own risk lending allocation policy outside the Union.*

Or. en

## **Amendment 112**

**Marco Zanni**

### **Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point A**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point A

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**A. Pre-accession countries: EUR 9 679 000 000 of which EUR 9 239 000 000 under the general mandate and EUR 440 000 000 under the private sector lending**

**A. Pre-accession countries: EUR 5 739 322 000.**

*mandate.*

Or. it

**Amendment 113**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point B – introductory part**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex I – paragraph 1 – point B – Introductory part

*Text proposed by the Commission*

B. Neighbourhood and Partnership countries: EUR **18 374 000 000**, broken down into the following sub-ceilings:

*Amendment*

B. Neighbourhood and Partnership countries: EUR **24 137 000 000**, broken down into the following sub-ceilings:

Or. en

**Amendment 114**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point B – introductory part**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex I – paragraph 1 – point B – Introductory part

*Text proposed by the Commission*

B. Neighbourhood and Partnership countries: EUR **18 374 000 000**, broken down into the following sub-ceilings:

*Amendment*

B. Neighbourhood and Partnership countries: EUR **17 737 225 000**, broken down into the following sub-ceilings:

Or. it

**Amendment 115**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point B – point i**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point B – point i

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(i) Mediterranean countries: EUR 12 366 000 000 ***of which EUR 10 506 000 000 under the general mandate and EUR 1 860 000 000 under the private sector lending mandate;***

*Amendment*

(i) Mediterranean countries:  
EUR 12 366 000 000;

Or. it

**Amendment 116**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point B – point i**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point B – point i

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(i) Mediterranean countries: EUR ***12 366 000 000*** of which EUR ***10 506 000 000*** under the general mandate and EUR 1 860 000 000 under the private sector lending mandate;

*Amendment*

(i) Mediterranean countries:  
EUR ***12 666 000 000*** of which  
EUR ***10 806 000 000*** under the general  
mandate and EUR 1 860 000 000 under the  
private sector lending mandate;

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point B – point ii**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point B – point ii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(ii) Eastern Europe, Southern Caucasus and Russia: EUR ***6 008 000 000;***

*Amendment*

(ii) Eastern Europe, Southern Caucasus and Russia: EUR ***11 471 000 000;***

Or. en

**Amendment 118**

**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point B – point ii**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point B – point ii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(ii) Eastern Europe, Southern Caucasus  
and Russia: EUR **6 008 000 000**;

*Amendment*

(ii) Eastern Europe, Southern Caucasus  
and Russia: EUR **3 004 000 000**;

Or. en

**Amendment 119**

**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point B – point ii**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point B – point ii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(ii) Eastern Europe, Southern Caucasus  
*and Russia: EUR 6 008 000 000*;

*Amendment*

(ii) Eastern Europe *and* Southern  
Caucasus : **EUR 11 471 000 000**;

Or. en

**Amendment 120**

**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point B – point ii**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point B – point ii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(ii) Eastern Europe, Southern Caucasus

*Amendment*

(ii) Eastern Europe, Southern Caucasus

and Russia: EUR **6 008 000 000**;

and Russia: EUR **5 371 225 000**;

Or. it

**Amendment 121**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point C – introductory part**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C – introductory part

*Text proposed by the Commission*

C. Asia and Latin America: EUR **3 785 000 000**, broken down into the following sub-ceilings:

*Amendment*

C. Asia and Latin America: EUR **4 192 000 000**, broken down into the following sub-ceilings:

Or. en

**Amendment 122**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point C – introductory part**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C – introductory part

*Text proposed by the Commission*

C. Asia and Latin America: EUR **3 785 000 000**, broken down into the following sub-ceilings:

*Amendment*

C. Asia and Latin America: EUR **3 407 295 000**, broken down into the following sub-ceilings:

Or. it

**Amendment 123**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point C – point i**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C – point i

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(i) Latin America: EUR **2 543 000 000**;

*Amendment*

(i) Latin America:  
EUR **2 750 000 000**;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 124**

**Marco Zanni**

#### **Proposal for a decision**

##### **Annex I – point C – point i**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C – point i

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(i) Latin America: EUR **2 543 000 000**;

*Amendment*

(i) Latin America:  
EUR **2 288 870 000**;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 125**

**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

#### **Proposal for a decision**

##### **Annex I – point C – point ii**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C – point ii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(ii) Asia: EUR **1 040 000 000**;

*Amendment*

(ii) Asia: EUR **2 044 000 000**;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 126**

**Marco Zanni**



**Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point C – point ii**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C – point ii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(ii) Asia: EUR **1 040 000 000**;

(ii) Asia: EUR **936 356 000**;

Or. it

**Amendment 127**

**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point C – point iii**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C – point iii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(iii) Central Asia: EUR **202 000 000**;

(iii) Central Asia: EUR **402 000 000**;

Or. en

**Amendment 128**

**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**

**Annex I – point C – point iii**

Decision No 466/2014/EU

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C – point iii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(iii) Central Asia: EUR **202 000 000**;

(iii) Central Asia: EUR **182 069 000**;

Or. it

**Amendment 129**

**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point C a (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex I – paragraph 1 – point C a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Ca. Sub-Saharan Africa:**  
**EUR 2 000 000 000**

Or. en

**Amendment 130**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point D – paragraph 1**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex I – paragraph 1 – point D

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

South Africa: EUR **462 000 000**.

South Africa: EUR **116 158 000**.

Or. it

**Amendment 131**  
**Marco Zanni**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point D – paragraph 2**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex I – paragraph 2

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Within the overall fixed ceiling, the EIB governing bodies may decide, after consulting the Commission, to reallocate an amount of up to 20 % of the sub-regional ceilings within regions and up to **20%** of the regional ceilings between regions. ***The total amount of EUR 2 300 000 000 earmarked under the***

Within the overall fixed ceiling, the EIB governing bodies may decide, after consulting the Commission, to reallocate an amount of up to 20 % of the sub-regional ceilings within regions and up to **20 %** of the regional ceilings between regions.

*private sector lending mandate in points A and B shall not be modified.*

Or. it

**Amendment 132**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex I – point D – paragraph 2 a (new)**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex I – paragraph 2 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*EIB governing bodies shall in particular use such possibility of reallocation to allow for a continued focus of the EU guarantee on priority countries with a higher risk profile than those covered under EIB's Own Risk Facilities. The Commission shall keep the European Parliament and the Council regularly informed of such reallocations including in comparison with EIB's own risk lending allocation policy outside the Union.*

Or. en

**Amendment 133**  
**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex II – point D – paragraph 1**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex II – point D – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*South Africa*

*Southern Africa*

Or. en

**Amendment 134**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex III – point B – point 2 – paragraph 1**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex III – point B – point 2 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Eastern Europe, Southern Caucasus *and*  
*Russia*

*Amendment*

Eastern Europe *and* Southern Caucasus

Or. en

**Amendment 135**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex III – point B – point 2 – paragraph 4**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex III – point B – point 2 – paragraph 4

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Russia*

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 136**  
**Liadh Ní Riada, Helmut Scholz**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Annex III – point D – paragraph 1**  
Decision No 466/2014/EU  
Annex III – point D – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

South Africa

*Amendment*

*Zambia, Malawi, Zimbabwe,*  
*Mozambique, Namibia, South Africa,*

**Amendment 137**  
**Siegfried Mureşan**

**Proposal for a decision**  
**Article 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Article 1 a***

***The EIB may finance projects for the private sector lending mandate before the entry into force of this Decision and the conclusion of an EU Guarantee Agreement between the Commission and the EIB. Such projects may be included within the EU guarantee coverage, subject to confirmation by the Commission of the respect of the terms to be agreed in the EU Guarantee Agreement***